BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of § AGREED
Registered Nurse License Number 610028 §
issued to MARK AARON TAYLOR § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of MARK AARON TAYLOR, Registered Nurse License Number 610028,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Informationreceived by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject
to discipline pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent
waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order approved by Katherine A. Thomas,

MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, on March 11, 2019.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in
these Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an
opportunity to show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the

license(s).

2. Respondent waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent's license to practice as a professional nurse in the State of Texas is in current
status.

4. Respondent received an Associate Degree from Tyler Junior College, Tyler, Texas on

May 1, 2017. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of
Texas on September 27, 1994,

5. Respondent’s nursing employment history includes:
09/1994 - 01/2017 Unknown

02/2017 - 09/2018 RN Epic Health Services



10.

11.

12.

Tyler, Texas
Respondent’s nursing employment history continued:

10/2018 - Present Unknown

On or about July 22, 1992, Respondent was issued a Declaratory Order for licensure
eligibility by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. Respondent successfully
completed the terms of this order. A copy of the Declaratory Order, including the Findings
of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order dated July 22, 1992, is attached and incorporated
herem by reference as part of this Order.

On or about January 17, 2008, Respondent was issued the sanction of a Warning with
Stipulations through an Agreed Order by the Texas Board of Nursing. Respondent
successfully completed the terms of this Order on January 5, 2009. A copy of the Agreed
Order, including the Finding of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order dated January 17,2008,
is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of this Order.

At the time of the ncident, Respondent was employed as a Registered Nurse with Epic Health
Services, Tyler, Texas, and had been in that position for seven (7) months.

On or about September 10, 2017, while employed as a Registered Nurse with Epic Health
Services, Tyler, Texas, and assigned to provide skilled nursing to Patient A.B, Respondent
placed the facility in violation of the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act
(HIPAA) in that he accessed the Medication Administration Records (MAR) and prescription
medications of multiple patients without authorization. Respondent's conduct exposed the
patients unnecessarily to a risk of harm from use, accessing or disclosure of their confidential
medical information without their written authorization.

On or about September 10, 2017, while employed as a Registered Nurse with Epic Health
Services, Tyler, Texas, and assigned to provide skilled nursing to Patient A.B, Respondent
confined the patient to his enclosure bed, which the patient was unable to get out of, and left
him without nursing care for more than ninety (90) minutes during the day, despite requiring
constant supervision. Respondent's conduct exposed the patient unnecessarily to risk of harm
m that leaving the patient unsupervised could have resulted in the patient not getting the care
he needed.

On or about September 10, 2017, while employed as a Registered Nurse with Epic Health
Services, Tyler, Texas, and assigned to provide skilled nursing to Patient A.B, Respondent
falsely documented in the patient's Medication Administration Records (MAR) that he
administered Nexium, Keppra, Vitamin B6, Mirtazapine, and Fycompa. Respondent never
administered those medications. Respondent’s conduct created an inaccurate medical record
and failure to administer medication as ordered by the physician could have resulted in non-
efficacious treatment.

In response to Findings of Fact Numbers Nine (9) through Eleven (11), Respondent states



13.

14.

that each allegation is completely unfounded and at no time did any member or members of
the Epic Health Service team contact him with regards to any situation on that said date. He
states he did not get any information as to any possible problem or problems with regards to
care administered that date.

Formal Charges were filed on February 8, 2018.

Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on February 9, 2018,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555 , the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 Tex. ApMIN. CODE
§217.11(1)(A),(1)(B),(1)(D)&(1)(E) and 22 TEexX. ADMIN. CODE

§217.12(1)(A)(1)(B),(1)(C).(4),(5),(6)(A)(6)(C),(6)(F),(6)(H),(10)(A)&(10)(B).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
610028, heretofore issued to MARK AARON TAYLOR, including revocation of
Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Pursuant to Section 301.463(d), Texas Occupations Code, this Agreed Order is a settlement
agreement under Rule 408, Texas Rules of Evidence, in civil or criminal litigation.

TERMS OF ORDER

SANCTION AND APPLICABILITY

ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT SHALL receive

the sanction of LIMITED LICENSE WITH STIPULATIONS inaccordance with the terms of this

Order.

A, While under the terms of'this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL NOT provide
direct patient care. For the purposes of this Order, direct patient care
involves the formation of a relationship between the nurse and the client, and
includes, but is not limited to: teaching, counseling, assessing the client'sneeds
and strengths, and providing skilled nursing care.




B. This Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent
to practice nursing in the State 6f Texas.

C. This Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse licensure compact
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

D. As aresult of this Order, Respondent's license(s) will be designated "single
state” and Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas in another
nurse licensure compact party state.

IL COMPLIANCE WITH LAW

While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT agrees to comply in all respects
with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and
Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§211.1
et seq., and this Order,
HI. REMEDIAL EDUCATION COURSE(S)

In addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may require for

licensure renewal, RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete the following remedial education

course(s) within one (1) year of entry of this Order:

A Board-approved course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics that shall
be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall include the
Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, documentation of care, principles of
nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the Board's Disciplinary
Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception; Nurses
with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use
Disorder; and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not
be accepted. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved.

In order to receive credit for completion of this/these course(s), RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification-of Course Completion form
or SHALL submit the continuing education certificate, as applicable, to the attention
of Monitoring at the Board's office. RESPONDENT SHALL first obtain Board
approval of any course prior to enrollment if the course is not being offered by a pre-
approved provider. /nformation about Board-approved courses and Verification of
Course  Completion forms are available from the Board at
www.bon. texas.gov/compliance.




IV.  RESTORATION OF PATIENT CARE PRIVILEGE AND/OR UNENCUMBERED
LICENSE(S)

SHOULD RESPONDENT desire to provide direct patient care, RESPONDENT
SHALL petition the Board for such approval, at which time, the RESPONDENT MUST satisfy all
then existing requirements for re-issuance ofthe privilege to provide direct patient care. Further, the
Board may impose reasonable conditions that must be satisfied by the RESPONDENT before
re-issuance of an unencumbered license, which, at a minimu@, shall include the remedial education
courses, work restrictions, supervised practice, and/or employer reporting which would have been

requirements of this Order had the license(s) not been placed in limited status.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.



RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

T'understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. 1 have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violation(s) alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the entry of this Order, and
any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial
review of this Order. I understand that when this Order becomes final and the terms of this Order
become effective, a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail to comply with all terms
and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including
p(;ssible revocation of my license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of

my noncompliance.

Signed this /(// day ot%% ,20 ? .

MARK AARONTAYLOR, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this day of , 20

SEAL

Notary Public in and for the State of




WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 11" day of March, 2019, by MARK

AARON TAYLOR, Registered Nurse License Number 610028, and said Order is final.

Effective this 25" day of April, 2019.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
cqnsidered the matter of MARK AARON TAYLOR, Registered Nurse License Number
610028, hereinafter referred th> as Respondent. |

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 30‘1 .452(b)(10)&( 13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived
representation by counsel, infonnai conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entfy of
this Order offered on November 5, 2007, by Katherine A. Thomas, MZN, RN, Executive |

Director, subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

L Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in
these Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an

opportunity to show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the
license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing,
and agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Tyler Junior College, Tyler,
Texas, on May 1, 1994, and received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from The
University of Texas at Tyler, Tyler, Texas, in May 1998. Respondent was licensed to
practice professional nursing in the State of Texas on September 27, 1994,

610028:077 C10



5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:

9/27/94 to 9/96 RN
Trinity Valley Hospital
Palestine, Texas

9/96 to 9/98 : RN
Memorial Hospital
Palestine, Texas

5/98 to 10/05 RN, Agency Nurse
Alpha Staffing
Tyler, Texas

11/5/05 to 4/28/06 " RN |
The University of Texas Health Center at Tyler -
Tyler, Texas

Unknown RN, Agency Nurse
, Excel Agency
Tyler, Texas

6. On or about July 22, 1992, Respondent was issued a Declaratory Order for licensure
eligibility by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the
Declaratory Order, Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order date July 22,1992, -
is attached and incorporated by reference as a part of this Order.

7. At the time of the initial incident in Finding of Fact Number Eight (8) ’Respondent was
employed as a RN with The University of Texas Health Center at Tyler, Tyler, Texas,
and had been in this position for two (2) months. -

8. On or about January 20, 2006, while employed as a RN with The University of Texas
Health Center at Tyler, Tyler, Texas, Respondent failed to accurately assess and monitor
Patient JS, who presented to the Emergency Department with an altered mental status,
The patient had a history of mental retardation, and the patient’s family was concerned
that the patient had or was having a stroke. Respondent failed to obtain vital signs for
a period of more than six (6) hours after the patient arrived, and then only after the
patient experienced seizure-like activity. Although Respondent obtained vital signs, he
failed to re-assess the patient, who experienced an episode of aspiration according to the
physician's notes. Thirty (30) minutes before end of shift, and forty-five (45) minutes
after the seizure-like activity, Respondent assessed the patient to be resting quietly;
however, shortly after change of shift, the subsequent nurse found the patient to be
unresponsive to deep stimuli and with a temperature of 104.5. The patient was
subsequently admitted to the Intensive Care Unit and died within several days.
Respondent's conduct was likely to injure the patient from failure to accurately perform
ongoing assessments of this ill patient, who had changes in his medical status, and could
have resulted in delays of needed medical interventions.

610028:077 _ -2- C10



10.

On or about January 20, 2006, while employed as a RN with The University of Texas

Health Center at Tyler, Tyler, Texas, Respondent failed to accurately and completely

document the nursing care he provided to, and assessments of, the aforementioned

Patient JS, as follows: :

. Although vital signs were taken at noon, including a normal temperature, no
further vital signs were taken for more than six (6) hours, and no further
temperature was taken until after the next nurse arrived, at which time it was
determined to be 104.5;

. There was no documentation of assessments when the patient experienced
seizure activity at 5:45 pm; _ |
. There was no documentation of an assessment after the patient experienced

aspiration, which was only mentioned in the physician's notes, and which was not
documented at all by Respondent; and - L
. There was no documentation related to the patient being agitated after 1:00 pm,
and in contrast, Respondent documented the patient was resting quietly at 6:30
pm (which was Respondent’s last entry). :
Respondent's conduct resulted in an incomplete medical record and was likely to injure
the patient in that the documentation did not accurately reflect the patient's status and
changes in condition, which prevented subsequent caregivers from having accurate
information on which to base their decisions regarding further care of the patient.

In response to the incidents in Findings of Fact Numbers Eight (8) and Nine (9),
Respondent states that the patient was never without needed care; that the patient was
too agitated and thrashing about to be able to take vital signs; and that he did suction the
patient after the seizure activity, which Respondent believes prevented the patient from
having an severe aspiration. Respondent states that he recommended to the physician
that the patient be admitted to ICU rather than the medical floor, and that the physician
and medical residents were kept aware of the patient's progress the entire time
Respondent was involved with his care.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to- Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has
jurisdiction over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301 A452(b)(10)&(13),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§217.11(1 YD), (HM)&(3)(A)
and 217.12(1)(A),(1)B)&(4).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
610028, heretofore issued to MARK AARON TAYLOR, including revocation of
Respondent’s license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

610028:077° -3 - C10



ORDER

ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject t&) ratiﬁcafion by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a WARNING WITH
STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice
Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the
"Rulesand Regulations Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and Pracﬁce, 22 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §211.01 et seq. aﬁd this Order.

| ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in comIiJact
states.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursiﬁg in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

TS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT: SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issﬁed to MARK
| AARON TAYLOR, to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10) days from the date
of ratification of this Order for appropriate notation.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within‘one (H yéar of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nurSing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment_only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
“ be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) contact hours
in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,

documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the

610028:077 ' -4 - ' C10



Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding Sexual Misconduct, Fraud, Theft and Decebtion,
Nurses with Chemical Dependency, and Lying and Falsification. Coursés focusing on malpfactice
issues will not be accepted. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit
a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify
RESPONDENT'S successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any
other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any céntinuing education
requirements the Board has for reljcensure; Board-approved courses may be found at the following
Board websz'fe_ address: http://www.bon.state.tx.us/about/stipscourses. html.

3 RESPONDENTFSHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
| complete a course in physical assessment. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the
course prior to enrollment. Home study courses and video progfams will not be approved. In order
for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The didactic portion of this
~ course shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. RESPONDENT SHALL perform physical
assessments on live patients in a clinical setting for a minimum of twenty-four (24) hours. The
clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of physical assessment only and shall 'be provided by the
same RegiStered Nurse who provides the didactic portion of this course. To be approved, the course
shall cover all systems of the body. Performing assessments on mock patients or mannequins WILL
NOT be accepted. The course description shall indicate goals and objectives for the course,
resources to be utilized, and the methods to be used to determine successful completion of the course.
RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete both the didactic and clinical portions of the course
to satisfy this stipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification
of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, fo the office of the Board to verify
RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any
other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education
requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following

Board website address: http://www.bon.state.tx.us/about/stipscourses.html.

610028:077 -5- C10



4 RESPONDENT SHALL within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in nursing documentatlon RESPONDENT SHALL obtam Board approval of the
course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being oﬁ‘ered bya pfe-approved provider. Home
study éourses and video programs will not be approved.- The course shall be a minimum of six 6)
hours in length of classroom time. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall
include Nurses. The course shall include content on the following: nursing standards related to
accurate and complete documentation; legal guidelines for recording; methods and processes of
recording; methods of alternative record-keeping; and computerized documentation. RESPONDENT
SHALL cause the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the
Board, to the Board's office to verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the courée. This
course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if an);, and in addition
to any continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses
may be found at the following Board website address:

| htip://www.bon.state. tx. us/about/stipscourses. html.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program
provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Leafning Extension. In
order to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the
continuing education certiﬁcate of completion fbr this program to the Board's office, to the
attention of Monitoring. This éourse is to be taken in addition to any éontinuing education
requirements the Board may have for relicensure. Information regarding
this workshop | may be found at the following web address:

hittp://www.learningext.com/products/eeneralce/critical/ctabout.asp.

610028:077 -6- C10



IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PEACTICE AS A REGISTERED
NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PRO\}IDE DIRECT PATIENT
CARE AND PRACTICE IN A.HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL
SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF

SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS

FOR ONE (1) YEAR OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION

PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED.
- PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE
THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS
STIPULATIQN PERIOD: »

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing‘ of this Order
of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a
complete copy of this Order and all Propqéals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge,
if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT
SHALL notify all future ezﬁployers- in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on
RESPONDENT's licensc_e. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all
Proposals for Decisioh issued by the Administrative Law J udge, if any, to each future employer pridr
to accepting an offer of employment, |

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
- Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by

the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

610028:077 -7- C10



(8) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised-by a Regiétered Nurse who is on the
premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit o; ward as RESPONDENT,
but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if
necessary.v The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or
similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work
only regulaﬂy assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be
empl&yeci by anurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, ixospice, or home health agency.
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are
prohibited. |

(9) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent bsf the Board, periodic report§ as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice
nursing. Thése reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the
RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the ofﬁc_e of the Board
at the end of each three (3) months for one (1) year of employment as a nurse.

| IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this
Order, RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate licensure
privileges, if any, to practice probfjessi‘onal nursing in the State of Texas.
BALANCE OF TI-IIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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SP T ATI

T understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed
Order. I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. 1 pcither admit nor deny
the violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid ﬁxrther disciplinary
action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is
subject to ratification by the Board, When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become
effective, and a copy will be mailed to me, Iunderstand that ifI fail to comply w1th all terms and
conditions of this Order, T will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including

revocation of my license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of

Signed this /7 ﬂday of%, 2007 ..

P iy
ol )
MARK AARON TA R, Respondent

my noncompliance,

Sworn to and subscribed before me this _|] _ day of __Qw‘m&__, 20_07,

M A il
O iy M M 0l
TP} MY COMMISTION EXPIRES

L Notary Public in and for the State of _M__

610028:077 -9- cio

-B82



WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed onthe _17%  day of December ,
2007 ___,by MARK AARON TAYLOR, Registered Nurse License Number 610028, and said
Order is final. | |
Effective this _17" day of _January 2008
Kathetine A. Thomas, MN, RN |

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

610028:077 ' -10- Cl10



BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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In the Matter of Petitioner
MARK AARON TAYLOR

wn N uUn

DECLARATORY ORDER
A petition for eligibility has been received at the office of the
Board of Nurse Examiners, hereinafter referred to as the Board, in accordance
with Article 4519(a), Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, as amended, having been

submitted by MARK AARON TAYLOR, hereinafter referred to as Petitioner.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Petitioner is currently planning to enroll in an educational program that
prepares an individual for initial licensure as a professional nurse in
the State of Texas.

2. On March 19, 1992, Petitioner submitted a petition for eligibility to take
the National Council Licensure Examination for Registered Nurses.

3. Petitioner has reason to believe that he may be ineligible for licensure

as a professional nurse in the State of Texas.

4. Petitioner submitted a Tetter to the Board of Nurse Examiners which states:
"Dear Lisa, As we discussed earlier I have sent to you this day official
documents regarding my two arrests to be evaluated for State Board
eligibility.

With these I have also included a letter, for each case, stating just what
exactly occurred on the occasion.

If there are any questions regarding either case please write to me or feel
free to call: (903) 729-4513 and 1 will be more than happy to help.

If calling, (I am a full time student & substitute teacher, both of which
keep me quite busy during the day) please leave a message & I will return
your call as soon as possible. Thanks again, Mark Taylor."

"Regarding Jan. 1991 Case: Reckless Conduct

On the night of Jan. 13th, while en route home from Tyler, Tx., I was



stopped just inside the city limits of Palestine by a patrolman who said
he clocked me going around 5 miles over the speed limit.

After discussing with the officer where I was coming from & going to, he
asked if I had anything to drink that night to which I honestly answered
"yes" (my wife & I were returning home from an Italian restaurant located
in Tyler where there we had a few glasses of wine along with our meal).
The officer then decided to take me in & charge me w/DWI.

The next day I consulted an attorney on this matter. I was at this time
district manager for a company, located here in Palestine, to which there
I received co. benefits including a co. car, to be used in my work since
I traveled 60-70,000 miles a year, as long as I maintained an excellent
driving record. In discussing my situation with my attorney he reassured
me that I shouldn’t have any problem resolving this matter, thus he & I
decided to see the judge so as possible. ‘

On the 29th of that same month I went before a judge who, taking my good

background (& the fact that I had not had very much to drink that night

anyway) into consideration only found me guilty of a lesser charge of

~ reckless *conduct (as opposed to reckless *driving, so not to damage my
driving record). , :

I there & then paid a fine of $600.00 (+ $131.50 court costs), thus ending
the case. ' '

Charge: Reckless Conduct: Class B Misdemeanor
Regarding Dec. 1976 Case: DWI

In Dec. 1976, while as a freshman student at Sam Houston St. U., I was
observed, by a campus policeman, failing to come to a complete stop at a
- stop sign (while en route back to my dormitory; after leaving a fraternity

party). :

The officer then pulled me over & noticing alcohol on my breath, decided
to take me in for a possible DWI offense. '

On Dec. 8th I went before a judge concerning my offense to which I was
fined $125.00 (+ $49.00 court costs), (both of which I paid there & then),
& was put on a probation period of 6 months (10 days jail deferred as long
as I carried out my probation successfully, to which I, of course, did.).

Charge: DWI: Misdemeanor

On or about December 8, 1976, in the County Court of Walker County, Texas,
Petitioner was convicted of D.W.I.

On or about December 8, 1976, in the county Court of Walker County, Texas,
Petitioner was assessed punishment at a fine of $125.00 and placed on
probation for a period of six (6) months, for the offense of D.W.I.



7.  On or about April 29, 1992, Petitioner was discharged from probation by
the County Court of Walker County, Texas, for the offense of D.W.I. for
which he was convicted on December 8, 1976.

8. On or about January 29, 1991, in County of Anderson, Texas, Petitioner was
convicted of a reckless conduct charge. The offense occurred on
January 13, 1991.

9. On or about January 29, 1991, Petitioner was assessed a punishment of a

$600.00 fine and $131.50 for court costs, for the offense of reckless
conduct.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Board has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Article 4519(a).

2. Petitioner has submitted a petition in compliance with Article 4519(a),
Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, as amended.

3. The evidence presented constitutes sufficient evidence to take action under
powers granted by Article 4525(a), Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, as
amended.

ORDER

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the
State of Texas does hereby order and declare that MARK AARON TAYLOR is ELIGIBLE
to take the National Council Licensure Examination for Registered Nurses.

This Order determines Petitioner’s eligibility with respect to the
basis for potential ineligibility set out in this Order only.

Upon receipt of licensure to practice profeésiona] nursing,
Petitioner’s license may be subject to disciplinary action including but not
limited to stipulations or probation conditions under which Petitioner may
practice.

Any inaccuracies 1in the petition for eligibility may affect
Petitioner’s ability to take the National Council Licensure Examination for

Registered Nurses.



Any subsequent violation of the Nurse Practice Act may affect
Petitioner’s eligibility to take the National Council Licensure Examination for

Registered Nurses.

Entered this 22n4 day of Julvy , 1992,

-

ouise WaddilT, .D., R.N.
Executive Director on behalf of said Board



